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RELEASE OF BALANCE FUNDS UNDER AIBP


4710.         SHRI A.P. JITHENDER REDDY

       SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA
       SHRI ARJUN LAL MEENA


Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of the funds recommended and released in the form of Central assistance under AIBP for various projects during the last as well as current plan period, State/project-wise;

(b) whether the recommended funds have not been released fully for the said projects and there is delay in the release of such assistance to various projects in the country including Telangana and Rajasthan;

(c) if so, the project-wise details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(d) the time by which the remaining funds are likely to be released for each such project?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)


(a) State/project wise Central Assistance (CA) released to Major/Medium Irrigation (MMI) projects under Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP) during XI and XII plan period is at Annexure.

(b) to (d) The release of CA for a project depends upon eligibility as per the guidelines of scheme, balance cost, budget kept by the state, submission of the utilization certificate etc. The CA for the projects which qualify for the same is released from time to time after receipt of complete proposals from the state. Further, Ninety Nine ongoing irrigation projects under Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme which is now a component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana in the country, including 11 projects of Telangana and 2 projects of Rajasthan, have been prioritized in consultation with states, for completion in phases by Dec., 2019. The Government has approved the funding arrangement for these projects through NABARD for providing them funds as per requirements so as to complete them in a time bound manner. CA of Rs. 1654.62 cr. for 44 projects including CA

Rs. 311.1 cr. for 3 projects of Telengana and CA of Rs. 5.1 cr. for 1 project of Rajasthan has already been released during FY 2016-17.

*****


      Annexure
Annexure reffered in part (a) of Lok Sabha USQ No 4710 to be replied on 15.12.2016

CENTRAL ASSISTANCE RELEASED to Major/Medium Irrigaion projects
UNDER AIBP DURING XI & XII plan

Sl.
No.

Name of State/Project Rs. In Crore

    XI Plan XII Plan

  ANDHRA PRADESH
1 Pushkara LIS 13.969 0.0000
2 Valligallu Reservoir   26.250 0.0000
3 Ali Sagar LIS 2.870 0.0000
4 A.R.Guthpa LIS  6.550 0.0000
5 Thotapalli Barrage  36.590 0.0000
6 Musurimilli Project 85.742 0.0000
7 Indra Sagar Polavaram National Project 562.469 0.0000

  (Andhra Pradesh)-Total 734.440 0.0000
                                                                             ASSAM

8 Pahumara  3.150 0.0000
9 Dhansiri   113.907 81.0000

10 Champamati   52.504 116.1480
11 Borolia   17.265 0.0000
12 Mod. of Jamuna Irr. Project  20.083 0.0000

  (Assam)-Total 206.908 197.1480
  BIHAR

13 Western Kosi Canal   77.350 0.0000
14 Durgawati 0.000 38.7500
15 Sone canal modernisation  46.960 0.0000
16 Punpun Barrage Project 43.884 2.7630
17 Restoration of Kosi Barrage  66.663 0.0000

  (Bihar)-Total 234.857 41.5130
  CHHATTISGARH

18 Koserteda 42.574 0.0000
19 Mahanadi Reservoir   20.854 0.0000
20 Kelo 27.023 13.6100
21 Minimata (Hasdeo Bango Ph.IV) 66.004 0.0000
22 Khuraung (ERM) Project 4.500 5.9690
23 Sutiapat Project  6.318 12.1500
24 Maniyari Tank Irr. Project(ERM) 22.250 21.3255

  (Chattisgarh)-Total 189.523 53.0545
  GOA

25 Tillari  132.210 8.0000
  (Goa)-Total 132.210 8.0000
  GUJARAT

26 Sardar Sarovar   1199.040 3536.3858
27 Aji-IV   3.598 0.0000
28 Ozat-II   1.490 0.0000
29 Bhadar 7.702 0.0000

  (Gujarat)-Total  1211.830 3536.3858


  HIMACHAL PRADESH
30 Shahnehar Irrgn. Project   139.520 0.0000
31 Sidhata  50.810 0.0000
32 Changer Lift  53.370 0.0000
33 Balh Valley  (Left Bank) 55.221 0.0000

  (H.P.)-Total 298.922 0.0000
  JAMMU & KASHMIR

34 Mod. of Ranbir Canal   79.007 0.0000
35 Mod. of Pratap Canal  6.570 0.0000
36 Mod. of New Pratap Canal   14.428 0.0000
37 Rajpora lift  37.851 0.0000
38 Tral Lift  43.573 33.4902
39 Rafiabad Lift Irrigation  22.793 0.0000
40 Mod. of Dadi Canal Project 31.235 0.0000
41 Mod. of Martand Canal 10.439 0.0000
42 Mod. of Mav Khul 4.675 0.0000
43 Mod. Of Babul Canal    6.758 0.0000
44 Mod. Of Kandi Canal 16.200 0.0000
45 Parachik Khows Canal Project 17.437 14.2165
46 Mod. of Ahji Canal  12.091 0.0000
47 Bringi Canal 8.748 0.0000
48 Manzaor Canal 0.787 0.0000
49 Res.& Mod of Main Ravi Canal(ERM)   8.910 27.3672

  (J&K)-Total 321.503 75.0739
  JHARKHAND
50 Gumani   3.710 0.0000
51 Sonua   0.900 0.0000
52 Surangi  1.134 0.0000
52 Upper Sankh   15.740 0.0000
53 Panchkhero    2.700 0.0000
54 Subernarekha Multipurpose project   335.540 797.3431

  (Jharkhand)-Total 359.724 797.3431
  KARNATAKA

55 Malprabha  255.485 98.2900
56 Ghatprabha   149.373 0.0000
57 Karanja  12.250 0.0000
58 UKP Stage-II   450.080 0.0000
59 Gandorinala  64.050 0.0000

  UKP St. I  Phase III 494.152 0.0000
60 Votehole Medium Project    0.290 0.0000
61 Varahi Project 68.535 31.1000
62 Dudhganga Interstate project   7.507 0.0000
63 Mod. Of Bhadra      193.579 2.8870
64 Hippargi Project    640.370 111.5200
65 Resto & Renov of Bheemasamudra Tank 3.483 0.0000
64 Bhima Lift Irrigation Scheme 156.600 163.7240
65 Guddada Malapura LIS  57.243 22.1200


66 Rameshwara Irrigation Project 0.000 62.7400
67 Upper Tunga Irrigation Projec 0.000 304.8270
68 Narayan Left Bank Canal System Project(ERM) 0.000 70.0000

   Karnataka-Total 2552.997 867.2080
  KERALA

69 Muvattupuzha   3.812 0.0000
70 Karapuzha   0.000 0.0000
71 Kanhirapuzha-ERM   5.070 0.0000
72 Chitturpuza  5.852 0.0000

  (Kerala)-Total 14.734 0.0000
  MADHYA PRADESH

73 Indira Sagar   94.770 0.0000
74 Bansagar (Unit-I)  20.607 0.0000

- Bansagar (Unit-II)  237.606 115.2740
75 Sindh Phase-II   101.097 166.0782
76 Mahi   213.674 34.6160
77 Bariarpur  (Bundelkhand) 26.140 16.0526
77 Bawanthadi  42.779 2.9700
78 Mahan  9.340 110.0300
79 Omkareshwar  PH-I 61.658 0.0000
80 Bargi Dam RBC 16 Km.-63 Km.(V)PH-I 17.067 5.6560

  Bargi Div. Pro. Canal (63 Km to 104 Km)PH-II 36.080 11.6480
  Bargi Diversion Ph.III 55.994 48.9250
  Bargi Diversion 7.369 26.6389

81 Pench Diversion Project Ph.I 16.378 0.0000
  Omkareshwar Project Ph.II 111.853 23.0650
  Omkareshwar Canal Ph.III 82.086 76.8480
  Omkareshwar Canal Ph.IV 0.000 152.1080
  Indira Sagar Canal Ph.III 86.260 159.5750
  Indira Sagar Canal Ph.IV 48.483 70.2130
  Indira Sagar Canal Ph.V 0.000 56.7020
  Indira Sagar Unit-II (Ph.I & II) 138.109 116.0750

82 Punasa Lift Irrigation Project  381.267 0.7530
83 Lower Goi  170.683 61.5200
84 Upper Beda  88.348 0.0000
86 Jobat Irrigation Project 6.660 10.7130
87 Singhpur Irrigation project  15.750 16.7370
88 Sagar(Sagad) Irrigation project 14.751 14.3545
89 Sanjay Sagar (Bah) MI project   12.974 16.4590
90 Mahur Medium project  0.000 16.6586

  (Madhya Pradesh)-Total 2097.781 1329.6698
  MAHARASHTRA

91 Gosikhurd   201.890 0.0000
  Gosikhurd-National Project   2582.940 405.0000

91 Waghur   238.996 291.2805
92 Upper Wardha   49.030 0.0000
93 Wan   0.000 0.0000
93 Krishna  47.360 0.0000


94 Kukadi 55.460 0.0000
95 Upper Manar 43.765 16.6500
96 Chaskman  12.340 0.0000
97 Upper Pen Ganga 171.775 108.8835

- Bawanthadi 69.580 32.5240
98 Lower Dudhana 126.330 123.8447

- Tillari 61.079 16.3470
99 Warna 39.375 0.0000

100 Punad  121.688 0.0000
101 Pothra Nalla   14.967 0.0000
102 Utawali    30.800 0.0000
103 Purna  25.390 0.0000
104 Nandur Madhmeshwar Phase-I 202.168 0.0000

  Nandur Madhmeshwar Phase-II 128.710 54.5860
105 Kar    14.387 0.0000
106 Lower Wardha   124.757 199.8450
107 Lal Nalla    14.270 0.0000
108 Khadakpurna    528.897 40.1400
109 Arunavati    21.050 0.0000
110 Tajanpore LIS 3.930 0.0000
111 Dongaragaon 15.390 0.0000
112 Gul Medium Irrigation Project 9.083 0.0000
113 Bembla Irrigation Project  619.868 123.9083
114 Chandra Bhaga Irrigation Project   22.690 0.0000
115 Sapan Irrigation Project   78.605 0.0000
116 Uttarmand Project 7.974 0.0000
117 Sangola Branch Canal 139.060 0.0000
118 Pentakli project  23.220 0.0000
119 Tarali Project 184.340 93.4739
120 Dhom balakwadi Project 93.786 64.0024
121 Morna Gureghar Project 9.820 0.3250
122 Arjuna Project 66.673 12.8250
123 Prakasha Barrage 44.268 0.0000
124 Sulwade Barrage 69.484 0.0000
125 Sarangkheda Barrage 48.949 0.0000
126 Lower Pedhi Project  219.417 0.0000
127 Wang  14.526 0.0000
128 Upper Kundlika Project 88.727 12.3900
129 Lower Panzara Project  114.870 2.7090
130 Nardave Project  30.262 8.6823
131 Aruna Project  33.862 36.6800
132 Krishna-Koyna Lift Irrigation 347.760 154.8040
133 Gadnadi Irrigation 37.800 0.0000
134 Kudali Irrigation Project 12.220 0.0000

  (Maharashtra)-Total 7263.587 1798.9007
  MANIPUR

135 Khuga  49.787 30.6000
136 Thoubal  297.514 500.4230


137 Dolaithabi Barrage Project   98.489 158.2900
  (Manipur)-Total 445.790 689.3130

  ORISSA 0.000 0.0000
138 Upper Indravati  325.265 19.9800
139 Subernrekha Multipurpose   1169.004 125.1200
140 Rengali  56.090 0.0000
141 Integrated Anandpur Barrage 57.568 31.2070
142 Upper Kolab   0.000 0.0000
143 Titlagarh   17.330 0.0000
144 Lower Indra 690.988 64.4900
145 Lower Suktel  150.763 0.0000
146 Telengiri Irr. Project 122.323 0.0000
147 Ret Irr. Project  65.196 0.0000
148 Kanupur  604.801 0.0000
149 Chheligada Dam 5.534 0.0000
150 Rukura  54.737 8.9200

  (Orissa)-Total 3319.599 249.7170
  PUNJAB

151 Shahpur Kandi  (National Project) 26.036 0.0000
152 Kandi Canal Extension St.II 67.710 42.2325
153 Rehabilitation of 1st Patiala Feeder and Kotla

Branch(New ERM) 29.610 5.9900
154 Relining of Rajasthan Feeder RD-179 to 496 105.840 0.0000

  (Punjab)-Total 229.196 48.2225
  RAJASTHAN

155 Narmada Canal  496.337 54.9960
156 Mod.of Gang Canal   27.515 5.1000

  (Rajasthan)-Total 523.852 60.0960
  TRIPURA 0.000 0.0000

157 Gumti 25.754 0.0000
158 Manu  33.575 0.0000
159 Khowai  16.199 0.0000

  (Tripura)-Total 75.528 0.0000
  TELANGANA
160  Flood Flow Canal of SRSP 135.000 0.0000
161 Sriramsagar Project - II   65.198 10.3980
161 Gollavagu  32.120 0.0000
162 Mathadivagu  8.670 0.0000
163 Peddavagu  55.400 0.0000
164 J.Chokkarao LIS   841.131 477.8340
165 Nilwai   15.550 0.6740
166 Khomaram Bhima   137.760 0.0000
167 Rajiv Bhima LIS   1165.671 0.0000

  (Telangana)-Total 2456.500 488.9060
  UTTAR PRADESH

168 Madhya Ganga Canal Stage-II   176.585 15.3680
169 Saryu Nahar         272.304 0.0000

  Saryu Nahar  (National Project)        0.000 1159.5850


170 Bansagar             407.846 179.6155
171 Eastern Ganga Canal   46.306 0.0000
172 Rajghat Canal   4.760 0.0000
173 Mod. of Agra Canal  10.800 0.0000
174 Jarauli Pump Canal  0.590 0.0000
175 Mod. of Lahchura Dam  61.149 0.0000
176 Imp. Of Hardoi Branch System(ERM) 24.340 0.0000
177 Kachhnoda Dam  64.675 0.0000
178 Res. Cap of Sharda Sahayak 39.375 0.0000
179 Arjun Sahayak 307.897 248.8250

  (Uttar Pradesh)-Total 1416.627 1603.3935
  WEST BENGAL

180 Teesta Barrage   21.930 0.0000
  Teesta Barrage National Project 178.200 0.0000

181 Tatko  4.766 0.0000
182 Patloi  3.204 0.0000

  (W.B.)-Total 208.100 0.0000
  Grand Total

